TOWNSHIP OF HILLSIDE

NOTICE OF ORDINANCE 0-16-03

ORDINANCE AMENDING THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSIDE TOWNSHIP CODE AT CHAPTER 291 "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC", ARTICLE II, AT SECTIONS 12.1

This Ordinance was called for second reading, public hearing and finally adopted by the Township Council of the Township of Hillside at a regular and duly convened meeting held on May 17, 2016. This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and proper publication as required by law.

Rayna E. Harris, Township Clerk

TOWNSHIP OF HILLSIDE COUNTY OF UNION, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE NUMBER 0-16-03

ORDINANCE AMENDING THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSIDE TOWNSHIP CODE AT CHAPTER 291 "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC", ARTICLE II, AT SECTIONS 12.1.

WHEREAS, the Township Council has considered the implementation of certain amendments to the Township Code in order to maximize accessibility to park on public streets, and address any and all concerns stemming from the placement of objects upon and in the streets during periods when the streets are covered in snow.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Council of the Township of Hillside, in the County of Union, as follows:

1. Chapter 291 be and is hereby amended at §12.1 only, as set forth herein below:

Chapter 291. VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC. ARTICLE II.

Placement of Objects in Streets Prohibited; Unauthorized Reservation of Parking Spaces.

A. No person shall place, put up, build, or cause to be placed, put up, or built, within or upon any sidewalk, street, or highway any object, personal property, fixture or structure unless a permit is issued by the Township authorizing such placement has been granted and is in full effect. No objects of any kind can be placed on a public street or thoroughfare within the Township to

reserve a parking space.

- B. In addition to the other provisions of this section of the Township Code, any attempt to reserve a parking space or other space on any public street or thoroughfare within the Township by the placement of an object, or by any other means, without first obtaining a permit for such purpose from the Township and readily displaying same is prohibited.
- C. Any such fixture, structure, or personal property, as referenced herein, that has been placed or left without authorization from the Township in or upon any street, highway, or sidewalk may be moved, removed, or confiscated by or under the direction of the Township Police Department or Department of Public Works at the owner's expense.
- D. Any person, association or corporation who shall violate these provisions may, upon conviction, be subject to a fine of \$35.
- E. This section shall not apply to the placement of solid waste and recycling containers when does in the manner set forth in Chapter 261 of the Township Code.

2. Severability. Each section, subsection, sentence, clause and phrase of this Ordinance is declared to be an independent section, subsection, sentence, clause and phrase. If any portion of this Ordinance, or its application to any person or circumstances, shall be adjudged or otherwise determined to be invalid, unconstitutional, void, or ineffective for any cause or reason, such determination shall not affect the remaining provisions of this Ordinance, and the application of such remaining provisions shall not be

affected thereby and shall remain in full force and effect, and to this end, the provisions of this Ordinance are severable.

3. This Ordinance is not meant to repeal any provisions of the Code, other than those specified herein above, but to add to its requirements, and all Ordinances or parts thereof inconsistent or in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are repealed only to the extent of such inconsistency or conflict. This Ordinance shall take effect 20 days after final passage and publication as provided by law.

INTRODUCTION: April 19, 2016

MOTION	SECOND	NAME	YEAS	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT	EXCUSED
		Alston	X				
X		Freedman	X				·
	X	Mobley	X				
		Миггау	X				
		Whitaker	X				
		Hyatt, VP	X			i	
		DeAugustine, CP	Х			· -	